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SPECIFICATIONS /2 4%

ORated Power Output/ A - --oooveeereroe
ONominal Input Level3BEATIL NI - oovvveees

©Nominal Output Level/SEHAL NI - cveeee

OSpeakers/ AE —Fj— «+-eerinreeiiiae e
OControls/a > REI—JL +rereererereneenenes

O CONNECIOrS/HERERE T -+ vrrrrrrrrrrssensssns

OPower Supplyl‘!ﬁ ...........................
OPower Consumption/5HREH-----c-rovveeeees
©Dimensionsl&i-ﬁé‘d’i§ .........................

©Weig ht/ﬁ! .................................
ONACCESSOrESHTET: +ccvvvrrrrrrrrrarnrnnnss

©0pt|onslsljj‘ﬁﬁ, .............................

: 80 W (40 W/ 8 ohm + 40 W/ 8 ohm )

(@ 1kHz)
INPUT HIGH -31 dBm
INPUT LOW -19 dBm
EFFECT RETURN -10 dBm
(@ 1kHz)
EFFECT SEND -10 dBm
LINE OUT 0 dBm

0 dBm=0.775 Vms
:25cm (10 inches) x 2
: DISTORTION Knob
VOLUME Knob
HI-TREBLE Control Knob
TREBLE Control Knob
MIDDLE Control Knob
BASS Control Knob
REVERB Knob
RATE Knob
DEPTH Knob
CHORUS Switch(FIXED/OFF/MANUAL)
POWER Switch
* Input Jacks (HIGH, LOW)
FOOT SWITCH Jacks
(CHORUS, REVERB, DISTORTION)
EFFECT SEND Jack
EFFECT RETURN Jacks (L(MONO), R)
LINE OUT Jacks (L(MONO), R)
PHONES Jack
:AC 100V, 117V, 230V, 240V

1 60 W (AC 100 V), 80 W (AC 117V, 230 V, 240 V) -

1 595 (W)x 274 (D)x 508 (H) mm
23-7/16 (W) x 10-13/16 (D) x 20 (H) inches
(includes caster wheels)

122kg/48Ibs 90z

: Owner's Manual English  (#17055089)
Owner's Manual Japanese (#17055090)
Caster x 4

: Footswitch : FS-5L (BOSS)
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LOCATION OF CONTROLS /X% JVECE X

[PARTS]
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PART No.
22510402
22310207
G2817116
15029301
13129160
22495565
00122390
13289217
13289229
00122301
00122290
00122289
00565867
13449149
2215075600
17055091
22340202
12359104
00677923
40010601

PART NAME

BADGE G.AMP 61

HANDLE H-40 WITH ESCUTCHEON
CHASSIS

LED LN-21RPH RED

AC SW SDDLB1 TV-5 5A/250
FS-BUTTON MX BLK

ROTARY SW SRBM23N-15-16
ROTARY VR RK09L1120 100KB
ROTARY VR RK09L1120 10KB
ROTARY VR RK09L1120 250KA
ROTARY VR RK09L1120 250KB
ROTARY VR RK09L1120 1MB
ROTARY VR RK0971111 50KC with SW
JACK YKB21-5011

JACK NUT #756

JC-90UT CABINET ASSY
PROTECTION CORNER
RUBBER FOOT MP-600

CASTER 3020-11R

ORIGINAL TRUSS MACHINE SCREW M5x35 BZC

(No numbers in figure/&ES7% L)

13449252
13449149
2215075600
17055086
40232001
17055028
17055041
17055087
40231967

JACK YKB21-5006 (for REAR PANEL PHONES JACK)
JACK YKB21-5011 (for REAR PANEL, except PHONES JACK)
JACK NUT #756 (for REAR PANEL)

JC-90UT REAR BOARD

SCREW #10-32X11/4" (for REAR BOARD)
REVERB UNIT 8DB2C1E

#6X3/4" THP TYPE A BLACK OXIDE (for REVERB UNIT)
JC-90UT SPEAKER 10" G1008D12

SPEAKER LABEL
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EXPLODED VIEW PARTS LIST/##R/N—2Y 1) X b

[PARTS]
No. PART No.

OO

®

SNEESSCOSOIE)

®

G2817116
G2467409
G245713701
G2457138
G3497123
G349712401
G3497125
13499111
G3497126
01230556
01230556
01230556
01230556
12369410RT
22495565
22485314
2215075600
G2257113
01230556
01230556
01230556
01230556
F2257201

[SCREW]
No. PART No.

a.

@~oa0CT

.—":'

»roTVOIZ3TAT

40012989
40010345
40011801
40010212
40011756
40011889

40011767
40010423

40012967
40010334
40010323
17048651

40128923
17048630
17048631

(G3487404
G3467129
40012945

PART NAME

CHAISSIS

HEAT SINK

TRANSFORMER 100V / 117V
TRANSFORMER 230V / 240V
AC CORD VCTF 100V

AC CORD SJT 117v

AC CORD SY010 230V

- AC CORD 4622-001-0886  230VE

AC CORD FC-305  240VA
MAIN BOARD ASSY 1/8 230V / 240V
MAIN BOARD ASSY 8/8 230V / 240V
MAIN BOARD ASSY 2/8 230V / 240V
MAIN BOARD ASSY 7/8 230V / 240V
CORD HOLDER 1702B

F S-BUTTON MX BLK

JC-KNOB

JACK NUT #756

INSULATING SHEET

MAIN BOARD ASSY 3/8 230V /240V
MAIN BOARD ASSY 4/8 230V / 240V
MAIN BOARD ASSY 5/8 230V / 240V
MAIN BOARD ASSY 6/8 230V / 240V
FUSE BARRIER (117V only)

PART NAME

PAN MACHINE SCREW W/SW+PW M3x20 BZC
BINDING MACHINE SCREW M4x10 BZC
SPRING WASHER M3 ZC

BINDING MACHINE SCREW M3x15 ZC
FLANGE NUT M3 ZC

EXT TOOTH WASHER M4 ZC

AC CORD CHASSIS EARTH

100V : NONE

117V : AC CORD EARTH

230V/240V : G3467128 WIRING HARNESS 20
FLANGE NUT M4 ZC

BINDING MACHINE SCREW

W/INT TOOTH WASHER M3x8 BZC

PAN MACHINE SCREW W/SW+PW M3x10 BZC
BINDING MACHINE SCREW M4x8 BZC
BINDING MACHINE SCREW M4x6 BZC

VR ACCESSORY WASHER M7

VR ACCESSORY NUT M7

VR ACCESSORY NUT M9

VR ACCESSORY WASHER M9

WIRING HARNESS 18

WIRING HARNESS 19

PAN MACHINE SCREW W/SW + PW M3x6 BZC
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PARTS LIST//N—=Y U X b

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS: [ CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING |
s ke h When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please specify the following items in the order sheet.
The parts marked a‘fe, Qry PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER
safety-rela. ted characteristics. Ex. 10 22575241 Sharp Key C-20/50
Use only listed parts for 15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D
replacement. Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or
e Ad0):d-. even undelivered replacement.
AFROTLEIRRS. R2LE [ /Y—“J%iil:ﬁ'@‘éa‘-}ﬁé(.u
HRBRBTOIBNILOT F—H—v—MIE. HTTFRO4BERERICEALTTFE L. (BISHEER)
9, DEY =Y+ IN= & B RS
THROBRI . B E K <FH. ) 10 22575241 Sharp Key C-20/50
s BRE S OB 15 2247017300 Knob (orange; DAC-15D
® -0 Df‘ _5 x HLUEARN. BREHNE5HE6. PERSNRZEIEH 21V, KIBSENORBICEUE T,
BEORBOEDICLTFE . ARHESEOLET .

NOTE:The parts marked # are new.(initial parts)
FE L #PFO BB T,

MB:MAIN BOARD

DIB:DI BOARD

JB:JACK BOARD
PB:PHONES BOARD

CABINET/¥+EX v b

# 17055091

JC-90UT CABINET ASSY

NOTE: Replacement CABINET ASSY includes the following parts
i #fEF CABINET ASSY B TRNBREEHET,

22310207
22340202
12359104
00677923
22510402

# 17055086

CHASSIS /¥ v —2

HANDLE H-40 WITH ESCUTCHEON
PROTECTION CORNER

RUBBER FOOT MP-600

CASTER 3020-11SR

BADGE G.AMP 61

JC-90UT REAR BOARD

# G2817116
A G2467409

CHAISSIS
HEAT SINK

KNOB,BUTTON/ V< 3. &>

22485314
22495565

SWITCH/ 21 v F

JC-KNOB
F S-BUTTON MX BLK

A 13129160 AC SW SDDLB1 TV-5 5A/250V SW2 on MB

00122390 ROTARY SW SRBM23N-15-16 SW1 on MB

JACK/ Z v v Y
13449149 JACK YKB21-5011 JK1,JK2 on MB

JK3~JK10 on JB

13449252 JACK YKB21-5006 JK101 on PB

SPEAKER/ Zt—H—

# A 17055087 JC-90UT SPEAKER 10 INCH G1008D12

# 40231967

SPEAKER LABEL

PCB ASSY./ ¥R &

# 01230556

MAIN BOARD ASSY 230V / 240V

NOTE1: Replacement MAIN BOARD ASSY includes the following PCB.
SEE1 D #4EH MAIN BOARD ASSY R TROEREEHE T,

JACK BOARD ASSY

DI BOARD ASSY

PHONES BOARD ASSY

NOTE2: Replacement MAIN BOARD ASSY is 230V/240V version only.
230V/240V version differs from 100V/117V version only in fuse system.
When using MAIN BOARD ASSY for 100V/117V version, replace fuse. (refer to TABLE A)

TABLE A
F1
100V/117V_| SB 5X20 4AX125V (PNo.12559444)
230V /240V | 5ST 5X20 1.6AX250V (PNo.12559430RT)
IC

15189250 OP.AMP M5218AL IC1~5,1C8,IC9 on MB
15219205 BBD MN3007 1C6 on MB

15169504 BIPOLER MN3101 IC7 on MB



Jun, 1997 JC-90UT
TRANSISTOR/ F 5> Y X5~

A 15119604  2SB649AC Qi1onMB

A 15129604 2SD669AC Q9 on MB

A 15129426 2SC2235Y Q25,027 on MB

A 15119423 2SA965Y Q24,026 on MB

A 15119158 2SA970GR Q16,Q17 on MB

A 01341389  25C5197-0 (25C3181NO) Q28~Q31 on MB

15129114 2SC1815GR
15119158 2SA970GR
15129437 28C2705Y
15139112 25K246GR
15129192 28C2240GR

Q1~Q3,Q5,Q7,Q10 on MB
Q6,Q12,Q13,Q14,Q18 on MB
Q15,Q19 on MB
Q4,Q8,Q20,Q22 on MB
Q21,Q23 on MB

RESISTOR/##i
# A F3829805 METAL OXIDE FILM 1000 1W R201,202 on PB
# A F3829804 METAL OXIDE FILM 200Q1W R203,204 on PB
A F3839501 CEMENT 33002W R95 on MB
A F3839101 CEMENT 200 02W R89 on MB
A F3839181 CEMENT 0.3305W R129,R131,R158,159 on MB
A 12559821RT  FUSIBLE 3300 1/2W R128,R139,R156,R157 on MB

DIODE/ 51 #—F

15019169 DIODE 188133
15029301 LED LN-21RPH RED
A 15019560 ZENER DIODE RD16EB2
A F5019203 DIODE 1N4004
A F5019205 BRIDGE DIODE CP1002 10A/200V

POTENTIOMETER /K 21— A

D1~4,9~15 on MB
LED1,D5,D6 on MB
ZD1,ZD2 on MB
SD1,SD2,SD3,SD4 on MB
D17 on DIB

00122289 ROTARY VR RK09L1120 1MB VR2,VR3 on MB
00122290 ROTARY VR RKO0SL1120 250KB VR4 on MB
00122301 ROTARY VR RKO09L1120 250KA VR6 on MB
13289217 ROTARY VR RKO09L1120 100KB VR8,VR9 on MB
13289229 ROTARY VR RKO09L1120 10KB VR5,VR7 on MB
00565867 ROTARY VR RK0971111 50KC with SW VR1 on MB
CAPCITOR/ 327 4 —
A F3659241 ELECTLYTIC 3300uF 63V C35,C54 on MB
A F3519501 PY17FY472MLO CERAMIC 472/250V C60 on MB
A F3519502 E C8 472MH CERAMIC 472/250V C103on DIB
FUSE,FUSE HOLDER/E 1 —X, Ea—XKJL&—
A 12559444 FUSE 5x20 SB 4A/125V 100V/117V
A F2559430RT  FUSE 5X20 5ST 1.6A/250V 230V/240V
A 12199550RT  FUSE HOLDER HTF-015
A F2029601 FUSE COVER FH-1
A F2257201 FUSE BARRIER 117V only

CONNECTOR/J %7 % —

# A F3439114 3PIN A3963WV2-3P

WIRING, CABLE /71 YU J, =N

CN21 on MB,CN22 on DIB

G3417144 WIRING HARNESS 1
G3467119 WIRING HARNESS 2
G3467119 WIRING HARNESS 3
G3467119 WIRING HARNESS 4
G3467119 WIRING HARNESS 5
G3467117 WIRING HARNESS 6
G3467120 WIRING HARNESS 7

CN3 (on MB) to CN1 1(on JB)
CNS5 (on MB) to CN12 (on JB)
CN4 (on MB) to CN13 (on JB)
CN1 (on MB) to CN8 (on JB)
CNG6 (on MB) to CN9 (on JB)
CN2 (on MB) to CN10 (on JB)
CN7 (for REVERB)

#
#
#
#
#
#
#
# G3467121 WIRING HARNESS 8 Q28
# G3467121 WIRING HARNESS 9 Q29
# G3467121 WIRING HARNESS 10 Q30
# G3467121 WIRING HARNESS 11 Q31
# G3467123 WIRING HARNESS 12 SPEAKER CABLE RED
# G3467124 WIRING HARNESS 13 SPEAKER CABLE BLACK
# G3467125 WIRING HARNESS 14 SPEAKER CABLE ORANGE
# G3467122 WIRING HARNESS 15 SPEAKER CABLE BROWN
# A H4019333 WIRING HARNESS 16 LED on MB
# A G3417143 WIRING HARNESS 17 CN21 (on MB) to CN22 (on DIB)
# G3487404 WIRING HARNESS 18 GND on MB
# G3467129 WIRING HARNESS 19 GND on JB
# A G3467128 WIRING HARNESS 20 GND for 230V/240V
# H4019125 WIRING HARNESS 21 SPEAKER CABLE RED MB to PB
# H4019126 WIRING HARNESS 22 SPEAKER CABLE ORANGE MB to PB
# H4019124 WIRING HARNESS 23 SPEAKER CABLE BROWN MB to PB
TRANSFORMER/B& k5 X
# A G245713701 TRANSFORMER 100V / 117V
# A G2457138 TRANSFORMER 230V / 240V
ACCORD/ACIO—F
A G3497123 AC CORD VCTF 100V
A G349712401 AC CORD SJT 117v
A G3497125 AC CORD SY010 230V
A 13499111 AC CORD 4622-001-0886 230VE
A G3497126 AC CORD FC-305 240VA



JC-90UT

SCREW,/ %78
17048651 VR ACCESSORY WASHER M7
40128923 VR ACCESSORY NUT M7
17048631 VR ACCESSORY WASHER M9
17048630 VR ACCESSORY NUT M9
40010345 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M4x10 BZC
40010334 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M4x8 BZC
40010323 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M4x6 BZC
40010212 BINDING MACHINE SCREW M3x15 ZC
40010423 BINDING MACHINE SCREW W/INT TOOTH WASHER M3x8 BZC
40012989 PAN MACHINE SCREW W/SW+PW M3x20 BZC
40012967 PAN MACHINE SCREW W/SW+PW M3x10 BZC
40012945 PAN MACHINE SCREW W/SW+PW M3x6 BZC
40011767 FLANGE NUT M4 ZC
40011756 FLANGE NUT M3 zC
40129889 NUT M4 ZC
2215075600  JACK NUT #756
40230023 SPRING WASHER M4 ZC
40011801 SPRING WASHER M3 ZC
40011889 EXT TOOTH WASHER M4 ZC
40010601 ORIGINAL TRUSS MACHINE SCREW M5x35 BZC
17055041 #6X3/4™ THP TYPE A BLACK OXIDE (for REVERB UNIT)
40232001 SCREWH#10-32X11/4(inch)(for REAR BOARD)

PACKING CASE /##i#t
17055088 PACKNG CASE

MISCELLANEOUS /T Dt

A 12369410RT CORD HOLDER 17028
A G2257113 INSULATING SHEET

17055028 REVERB UNIT 8DB2C1E

ACCESSORIES(STANDARD), /444 & &

# 17055089
# 17055090

OWNER'S MANUAL (ENGLISH)
OWNER'S MANUAL (JAPANESE)



Jun, 1997 JC-90UT

MAIN BOARD ASSY CIRCUIT BOARD,”MAIN BOARD ASSY #ijx
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MAIN BOARD ASSY CIRCUIT DIAGRAM,”MAIN BOARD ASSY [a]#%

: R160 !
\ ! 1K ) JK3 |
S | ! senp
TREBLE
MAIN BOARD 1/8 220 00047 820 ! | a0smy
| VR4 | | | -aadem
3 [ 1
RS9 c49 I -
260mV 310mv 260mV 250KB. 470P e 220K 0.0018 +VCC | ) YKB21-5011 |
-9.5dBm R19 -8.0dBm -9.5dBm R3 2 A - | 1 C104 1
-7 - - -== 6 — W W { | R161 —— (.1C |
JK1 A1t 4 o ’ 103 0g2 o8 Cs6 67 | ! o« 2
VW B 68P [l | A
INPUT | YKB21-5011 1 [BASS at W
33K ct 4 0 7 ] RETURN
HIGH 2 AMA NG g e s o] Res 2501815GR ! ! L L(MONO)
) T W 100K c20 2 1/50 NC 100k ! | 1
4azmV o c37 Rs3 Rs4 2 082 1 N ANA—S— A o cs7 ! ! C105 K4
-25.3dBm 1 2 082 10K 10K VRE 3 B (AL Y 10186 cns ! | 0047 YKB21-5011
0068 1 L e Aan o 250KA oor 8K N —___ WIRING HARNESS 1 1 !
A — - ic ' R20 ! 7 oa - 2
0.1C 1A R4 ™M R91 H 3
ic18
L A6 Rs2 06 DS 22K 7 1K 18K R94 TH A RETURN
= 47K 270K 047 B 4.7k L R
JK2 R12 R18 cis ca7 CN11
INPUT | YKB21-5011 100K ™ oots — VOLUME 0.047 vee : ! h
Low i AR 1 e , h : YKB21-5011 1
T o 0.12 c106 |
170mv 1 | cio7
-13.1dBm 1 7 T T MIDDLE | | o0s7 'l'" 01c !
-vee 1 VRS CNs | | ON12 !
cs 10KB —“Eﬂ""‘"‘“""“‘“

. <‘:§ STEToRTION o ot 1 WIRING HARNESS 2 ITL; tx%zg:
T 777 VAR 1.5M L H 776mV
= oN4 | cN13 0dBm

+VCC i WIRING HARNESS 3 2 JKE |
) 1 YKB21-5011 |
gl H
o1 ot | I oNe c108 ,
1 WIRING HARNESS 4 2 = 0.1C |
2 1
wee R70 R62
33K 100K b2 7;7 H |l ;'NE out
| 776mV
c4a0  .vce | 0dBm
o co6 R134 | |
Q20 1150 56K
R34 s ! vkeziso11 |
47K I/ {ic POWER AMP L > ! c109 !
! !
W 0.1C
-'W_I 1can : 1
o R35 wee ! DISTORTION
R97 22T Rios R107 100K I (F-SWITCH)
4.75V 68K B85 47K | 100K . '
A e A S Res Res ! 1
7;7 3K 100K : !
l l —AA 1
o 4]3)2[T AN \ H
47P ]
R112 ! !
WIRING HARNESS 7 220K & ! X !
3 s co3 Ri24 ! 1
Rss 6 Q22 1/50 5.6K : 1
. 1
|_°_ _O_I cas 100K 5 >—t +t {tc FOWER AMP R > .
g H 047 W
1| revers |9 Aisa R8 4 S ' |
A7e | icaB
N UNIT v 220K Co4 g 100K i R122 [R123 H |
7J[722K c ¢ T 4 D16 100K | 100K |
- 3 K YW -
VCC R141 ] 0022 Ve 74 | I
In:d a7 Re3 1 1
N 47K cr7 ! !
777 cez ACCUTRONICS 0.01 1 |
10035 8DB2C1E a8 W= | 1
) Ri21 R102 H N
f145 1.5M 10K | N
c13 +Vvce R30 ™ \ \
100K | |
D14 1 | 1
AAA R103 1 I
9K
% R138  SD2 4 3 : :
22K +vee Cs4 ™ | K9
o 047 c8s \ YKB21-5011 |
1/100
R81
C3t R40 47K : REVERB
01 56K R72 R71 (F-SWITCH)
__.____| 82K  g2K A 1
as cs2 | Rez — H )
c26  Ra7 R38 0047 | 82K CN6 | 1 cNg 1
04 25C1815GR
: 56K 56K ] AMA- 17 WIRING HARNESS 5 2 |
i L R zﬁ HT |
cst |l 1
53 R85 6 047 Q4 1 1 I
RI® S 047 100K 7 | La R77 oNz | N0 Kio )
(80-400KHZ) 11 5 T ™ 11 WIRING HARNESS 6 2 YKB21-5011
270K — o i} W ICsB 80 7 t’ M1 2 !
co8 c29 0.0082 NS 4 270K 7;7 Ll ) ] CHORUS
0.0022 2200 *VCC  Rso 1 ca4 10K R84 4 ! ! (F-SWITCH)
270K 20 33K < +vco 1 1 1
25C1815GR -|— - : : :
Re3
Qa1 4fs]6]7]8
R9
(240m-1.5Sec) 100K 47K ! 0 c1z !
11v 33 R78 I _-I__o 1c 1
10/16 100K I I - 1
| | 777 = I
72V R57 | | [
ic7 e s s FIXED M | WIRING HARNESS 19 | JACK BOARD |
wee MN3101 ’ a7 | ) \
. ! 2 25C1815GR 2/8
s 1o/02 I I 1
ns R49 , 2 \ o1 ! L R —|
10K (1%) 3K 7 o=\ ‘orr :
, MANUAL
, |
CHORUS Q2 |
4 +VCC SW1A 25C1815GA 1
a1 01 A SRBM23N-F15-16 I
-vee |
11K (1%) j I
————— R90
7 10K ¢ R8s !
c1n ™ !
100/16 AAA- I
Qs cse Cas |
_______ 2SA970GR 1/50 220P |
|
1
| swic N o hoz §§§ !
| 12 1016 27K m |
" } Trom POWER AMP ]
0:—3 IC8A W T
055 R73 Q3 I
o2 2 [CEPTH 10K 25C1815GR !
VR9 Ra4 R46 !
1 100KB K S 150 S 777 [t it --d
SWiB |
SRBM23-F15-16 R87 !
c iy 100K ! D506 LN-21RPH
10016 | NON SPECIFY IC M5218AL
1 NON SPECIFY DIODE 155133
777 | NON SPECIFY FET 2SK246GR
| NON SPECIFY SD 1N4004
____________ D

10
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MAIN BOARD ASSY CIRCUIT DIAGRAM,”MAIN BOARD ASSY [

WIRING HARNESS 9

R T i e

-35.0V

r i
1 ™~ ™~ :
! A ! ! a2 A
: R101 sp3 0 —C h 28C5197-0 |
1K ! |
' i K L 48
: R9Y O h \
X c7a 47K < ! e e
) 10/50 C90 :
a7P
! !
a6 i
R100 r
| 102 A 2 H o AN \ WIRING HARNESS 8 | ]
: 970GR AN 2502257 O © !
° ] I
[ W Ries \ ! as A\
| g P98 e g Ao 6.8 1/2W — Or 25C5197-0 !
| S 100K A7TK 3 120K A V: | 1
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WIRING DIAGRAM,/EC#& X

Caution

The following instruction is valid for the products its
serial number earlier than ZK31699.

For details, please read change information of this

page.

EE

TROBEMRKIL, > 7IVES ZK31699 LLal O 85
W LTORERN T, #FLLIE, 2OXR—V DX

HENZ JE S0,

WIRING DIAGRAM /EC#&[X

Roland ZD

Custom Spaaker

+WIRING HARNESS 14 ORANGE

-WIRING HARNESS 15 BROWN

-WIRING HARNESS 13 BLACK

+WIRING HARNESS 12 RED

IN BLACK

WIRING HARNESS 7

OUT RED

* For the convenience in writing, Rear Board, Handle and Caster are omitted

from above picture.
* ZinOMAa L, EROFE,PS T,

DEFHBEIPNTHET,
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CHANGE INFORMATION, /ZEENRN
[CHANGE]

WIRING for reverb unit have been changed from serial
number ZK41700.

Accordingly, the colors of the wiriness for IN and OUT
terminal of reverb unit have been changed in reverse to
before.

[EFFECTIVE]

ZK41700—up (from Nov. 1997 production)
Before change
Serial Number pre-ZK31699

. IN terminal --------- BLACK
: OUT terminal------ RED

After Change
Serial Number ZK41700
. IN terminal --------- RED
: OUT terminal------ BLACK
[PARTS]
# G3467120 WIRING HARNESS 7

[SERVICE RESPONSE]

This change is factory purpose only.
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ZK41700L0& (1997 F11 BAEES £ V)
ZTEA
DT INES  ZK31699LLHI
|\ 2
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[ARR]
# G3467120  WIRING HARNESS 7
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